

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**MAURICE WALKER,**

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S278309

Court of Appeal

No. B319961

Los Angeles

County Superior

Court No.

BA398731

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

THE HONORABLE DAVID R. FIELDS, JUDGE

Jason Szydlik, SBN 238356  
LAW OFFICES OF JASON SZYDLIK  
5758 Geary Blvd., #246  
San Francisco, CA 94121  
Telephone: (415) 750-9900  
Facsimile: (415) 750-9904  
[jason@sworklaw.com](mailto:jason@sworklaw.com)

Attorney for appellant by  
appointment of the Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEAL’S JUDGMENT AND REMAND THIS CASE SO THE COURT OF APPEAL CAN REEVALUATE WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE CORRECT “GREAT WEIGHT” STANDARD WHEN IT DECLINED TO STRIKE APPELLANT’S ENHANCEMENTS.....	6
A. The Court of Appeal’s Implied Finding that the Trial Court Found that Dismissal of Appellant’s Enhancements Would Endanger Public Safety .....	6
B. The Record Shows that the Trial Court Found that Dismissal of Appellant’s Enhancements Would Not Endanger Public Safety .....	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE SECTION 1385, SUBDIVISION (C)(2)’S “GREAT WEIGHT” STANDARD TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE “GREAT WEIGHT” STANDARD IN <i>PEOPLE V. MARTIN</i> (1986) 42 CAL.3D 437.....	9
A. The “Great Weight” Standard in <i>People v. Martin</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 437.....	10
B. The Legislature Intended Section 1385, Subdivision (c)(2)’s “Great Weight” Standard to Be Consistent With <i>Martin</i> ’s “Great Weight” Standard .....	10
C. This Court Should Reject Respondent’s Proposed Construction of Section 1385, Subdivison (c)(2)’s “Great Weight” Standard Because It Does Not Provide Adequate Guidance to Trial Courts .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	16
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 682 .....	12
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 233, review granted April 19, 2023, S278786.....	12
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 617 .....	11
<i>People v. Lipscomb</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 9, review denied March 22, 2023, S278429 .....	12
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 437.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 287, review denied April 26, 2023, S279144 .....	7, 8, 9
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 1087, review granted April 12, 2023, S278894 .....	7
<i>People v. Raybon</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1056 .....	9, 14
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 386 .....	7, 12

### California Statutes

#### Penal Code

section 1385.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------	---------------

### Other Authorities

Senate Bill No. 81 .....	11
Senate Daily Journal, Sept. 10, 2021 .....	11
Senate Rules Committee, Office of Senate Floor Analyses, analysis of Senate Bill No. 81 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended August 30, 2021, September 8, 2021 .....	13, 14
Stats. 2021, ch. 721, § 1 .....	11
